

No. 23-4169

United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

JESSICA BATES,
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT,

v.

FARIBORZ PAKSERESHT, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
DIRECTOR OF THE OREGON DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.,
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES,

*APPEAL FROM THE U.S. DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF OREGON,
NO. 23-CV-474, HON. ADRIENNE C. NELSON, PRESIDING*

**BRIEF OF CONCERNED WOMEN FOR AMERICA AS
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

CHRISTOPHER MILLS
Spero Law LLC
557 East Bay Street #22251
Charleston, SC 29413
(843) 606-0640
cmills@spero.law

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Corporate Disclosure Statement	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Introduction	2
Argument.....	4
I. The district court failed to require Oregon to show a compelling interest.	4
II. The district court failed to apply the least-restrictive means test.....	17
Conclusion	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004)	7
<i>Bates v. Pakseresht</i> , No. 2:23-cv-00474-AN, 2023 WL 7546002 (D. Or. Nov. 14, 2023).....	4, 6, 7, 8, 11, 12, 14, 17, 18, 21
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	3, 7, 9, 11, 16, 17, 20
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	17
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	7
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	6
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020).....	6, 16
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021).....	6
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006)	7
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015)	20
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	7
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005).....	5
<i>L.W. v. Skrmetti</i> , 83 F.4th 460 (6th Cir. 2023)	15
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	20
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	6
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Fam. and Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)	18
<i>Parents Involved in Community Schs. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	5
<i>People Who Care v. Rockford Bd. of Educ., Sch. Dist. No. 205</i> , 111 F.3d 528 (7th Cir. 1997).....	11
<i>Ramirez v. Collier</i> , 595 U.S. 411 (2022)	21
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015)	6, 16, 18

<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	17
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	7
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of New York State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991)	4
<i>Thompson v. W. States Med. Ctr.</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002).....	18
<i>United States v. Playboy Ent. Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	17, 22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alaa Althubaiti, <i>Information bias in health research: definition, pitfalls, and adjustment methods</i> , 9 J. Multidisciplinary Healthcare 211 (2016).....	10
Am. Psychiatric Ass’n, <i>Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders</i> (5th ed. 2013)	14
Am. Psychological Ass’n, <i>Answers to Your Questions about Transgender People, Gender Identity, and Gender Expression</i> (2011), https://perma.cc/28P5-X5B9 .13	
Brief for Appellees, <i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ. of Topeka</i> , Nos. 1, 2, 4, 10, 1952 WL 87553 (Dec. 8, 1952)	5
Caitlin Ryan et al., <i>Family Acceptance in Adolescence and the Health of LGBT Young Adults</i> , 23 J. Child & Adolescent Psychiatric Nursing 205 (2010).....	8, 9, 10, 13
Caitlin Ryan et al., <i>Family Rejection as a Predictor of Negative Health Outcomes in White and Latino Lesbian, Gay and Bisexual Young Adults</i> , 123 <i>Pediatrics</i> 346 (2009).....	8, 9, 10, 12
David Larson, <i>Duke Health emerges as Southern hub for youth gender transition</i> , <i>Carolina J.</i> (Aug. 31, 2022), https://perma.cc/8KVP-GCY8	15
Stephen Levine, <i>Reconsidering Informed Consent</i> , 48 J. Sex & Marital Therapy 706 (2022), https://tinyurl.com/2s4x67ks	15

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION

U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2	4
